UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

April 15, 2021
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

RED METAL RESOURCES LTD.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

(State or o	other jurisdiction of corporation)	000-5 (Commission	52055 File Number)	_	20-2138504 yer Identific	ation No.))
Thur	Street, Suite 102 ader Bay, ON ncipal executive offices)				P7B 1R8 (Zip Code)		
1 (807) 345-5380 Registrant's telephone number, including area code							
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)							
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:							
[] Written con	mmunications pursuant to	Rule 425 under	r the Securities	Act (17 CFR	230.425)		
[] Soliciting r	naterial pursuant to Rule	14a-12 under th	e Exchange Ac	t (17 CFR 240).14a-12)		
Pre-comme 240.14d-2(encement communication b))	ns pursuant to	Rule 14d-2(b) under the	Exchange	Act (17	CFR
Pre-comme 240.13e-4(encement communication c))	ns pursuant to	Rule 13e-4(c) under the	Exchange	Act (17	CFR

ITEM 1.01 ENTRY INTO A MATERIAL DEFINITIVE AGREEMENT

On April 15, 2021, Red Metal Resources Ltd. (the "Company") entered into an independent contractors services agreement (the "Agreement") with Mr. Richard Cavalli and Mr. Howard Isaacs, who have agreed to provide investor relations and market awareness services to the Company.

The Agreement contemplates that the services will continue on a month-to-month basis for an initial term of three months. The Company agreed to compensate Mr. Cavalli and Mr. Isaacs at a rate of USD\$5,000 per month each.

At the discretion of the Company, Mr. Isaac's remuneration can be paid in common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.17 per share for a total of 29,411 shares per month. The shares will be issued pursuant to the provisions of Rule 506(b) of Regulation D of the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"), as Mr. Cavalli is an "accredited investor" as that term is defined under Regulation D of the Act.

ITEM 5.02 DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS

On April 22, 2021, the Company appointed Mr.Rodney Stevens as Vice President, Corporate Finance.

Mr. Stevens is a Chartered Financial Analyst ("CFA") charterholder with over a decade of experience in the capital markets, first as an investment analyst with Salman Partners Inc. and subsequently as a merchant and investment banker. On July 17, 2007, while at Salman Partners, Mr. Stevens was named StarMine top-rated analyst for the metals and mining industry. Mr. Stevens was also a Portfolio Manager registered with Wolverton Securities Ltd. and over the course of his career, has been instrumental in assisting in financings and mergers and acquisitions activities worth over \$1 billion in transaction value.

A copy of the Company's news release regarding the appointment of Mr. Stevens and the independent contractors services agreement is attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS

Exhibit Number	Description of Exhibit
10.1	
10.1	Independent Contractors Services Agreement between the Company and Mr. Issacs and Mr. Cavalli dated for reference April 15, 2021.
99.1	News Release dated April 22, 2021, announcing appointment of VP of Finance.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

RED METAL RESOURCES LTD.

Date: April 23, 2021 By: /s/ Caitlin Jeffs

Caitlin Jeffs

CEO and President

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Independent Contractor Services Agreement (the "Agreement") is effective 15th day of April, 2021, and is by and between Red Metal Resources Ltd. of 278 Bay Street, Suite 102, Thunder Bay, ON P7B 1R8, Canada and Howard Isaacs of [Redacted] Encino, CA 91316, and Richard Cavalli (the "Contractors") of [Redacted], Santa Barbara, CA 93109.

Engagement of Services

The Company agrees to hire the Contractors, and the Contractors agree to research and write articles, reports, and blogs about the Company that will be directed to individual investors, financial institutions, and potential industry partners.

Term

The initial term of the Contract is for 3 months beginning April 15, 2021, and ending July 15, 2021, and can be extended in writing upon agreement of all parties. Contract can be cancelled by either party with a 30-day written notice.

Compensation

Richard Cavalli

The Company agrees to pay Mr. Cavalli \$5,000 per month in United States dollars on the following schedule in advance of each month.

April 15, 2021	\$5,000
May 15, 2021	\$5,000
June 15, 2021	\$5,000

Payments to Richard Cavalli to be wired to:

RICHARD A CAVALLI

[redacted]

Richard Cavalli Social Security number is: [redacted].

Howard Isaacs

The Company agrees to pay Howard Isaacs either \$5,000 per month in United States dollars for a period of three months or to pay the equivalent amount in restricted common shares of the Company at a deemed price of US\$0.17 vested over a three-month period.

1

If payment is in cash the payments will be made as follows;

April 15, 2021	\$5,000
May 15, 2021	\$5,000
June 15, 2021	\$5,000

If payment is in restricted common shares of the Company Mr Isaacs will receive a total of 88,235 restricted common shares of Red Metal Resources Ltd. issued as follows;

May 15, 2021	29,411 Restricted Common Shares
Jun 15, 2021	29,411 Restricted Common Shares
Jul 15, 2021	29,413 Restricted Common Shares

If payment is to be made in restricted common shares of Red Metal Resources, Mr. Isaacs represents that he is an accredited investor as defined in Rule 510(a) under the 19333 Act. An Investor Questionnaire is attached and is to filled in prior to the issuance of share certificates.

Payment instructions:

[redacted]

Howard Isaacs Social Security number: [redacted]

Isaacs shares to be delivered to:

Howard Isaacs [redacted] Encino, CA 91316 [redacted]

Independent Contractor Relationship

Contractors relationship with the Company is that of independent contractors, and nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or should be construed to, create a partnership, agency, joint venture or employment relationship.

Contractors are solely responsible for, and will file, on a timely basis, all tax returns and payments required to be filed with, or made to, any federal, state or local tax authority with respect to the performance of services and receipt of fees under this Agreement. Contractors are solely responsible for, and must maintain adequate records of, expenses incurred in the course of performing services under this Agreement. No part of Contractors' compensation will be subject to withholding by the Company for the payment of any social security, federal, state or any other employee payroll taxes. Company will regularly report amounts paid to Contractor by filing Form 1099-MISC with the Internal Revenue Service as required by law.

Ownership Rights in Company Property

The Company shall be the sole and exclusive owner of the Company's Property. "Company Property" means (a) all materials (including, without limitation, all documents, data, reports, drawings, analyses, equipment, products, prototypes, services and other work) furnished to Contractor by Company or produced by Contractor in the performance of this Agreement or pursuant to any Project Assignment; and (b) all copyrights, patents, trade secrets, inventions, and other proprietary rights produced by Contractor in the performance of this Agreement or pursuant to any Project Assignment. The term "Company Property" does not include any general knowhow, methodology, processes, products, devices or experience of Contractor gained prior to performance of the Services or from experience gained parallel to performance of the Services from unrelated sources. To the fullest extent permitted by law, all Company Property produced by Contractor shall be deemed to be "Works for Hire" for the benefit of Company, as U.S. federal and international copyright law defines that term. To the extent Company Property may not be considered Works for Hire, Contractor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers all of its rights, title, and interest in Company Property to Company, without additional consideration. Contractor shall promptly execute and deliver any documents or instruments reasonably requested by Company to evidence such transfers and Contractor shall be reimbursed for reasonable expenses incurred by compliance with this obligation.

Survival

The rights and obligations contained herein will survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement.

Notices

Any notice which a party is required or permitted to give to another party shall be given by personal delivery, email or registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the other party at the appropriate address set forth in this Section 9 below, or at such other address as the other party may from time to time designate in writing. The date of personal delivery or the date of mailing of any such notice shall be deemed to be the date of delivery thereof.

If to the Company:

Red Metal Resources Ltd. 278 Bay Street Suite 102 Thunder Bay, ON P7B 1R8, Canada

If to Contractor:

Howard Isaacs [redacted]

Richard Cavalli [redacted]

Quality

Contractor warrants to the Company that the Services performed under this Agreement shall be performed with the degree of skill and care that is required by current, good and sound professional procedures and practices, and in conformance with generally accepted professional standards prevailing at the time the work is performed so as to ensure that the services performed are correct and appropriate for the purposes contemplated in this Agreement.

Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Canada.

Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to this subject matter and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements concerning such subject matter. The terms of this Agreement will govern all Services undertaken by Contractor for Company. This Agreement may only be changed by mutual agreement of authorized representatives of the parties in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date, April 15, 2021.

Red Metal Resources Ltd.

/s/ Caitlin Jeffs

Contractor

/s/ Howard Isaacs
Howard Isaacs

Contractor

/s/ Richard Cavalli
Richard Cavalli



RED METAL RESOURCES LTD. Unit 102-278 Bay St. Thunder Bay, ON P7B 1R8

Red Metal Resources Announces Appointment of VP of Finance

THUNDER BAY, ON, April 23, 2021 - Red Metal Resources Ltd. (the "Company" or "Red Metal") (OTCPINK: RMES) is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Rodney Stevens as Vice President, Corporate Finance for the Company, subject to any required regulatory approvals. Mr. Stevens is a Chartered Financial Analyst ("CFA") charterholder with over a decade of experience in the capital markets, first as an investment analyst with Salman Partners Inc. and subsequently as a merchant and investment banker. While at Salman Partners, he became a toprated analyst by StarMine on July 17, 2007 for the metals and mining industry. Mr. Stevens was also a Portfolio Manager registered with Wolverton Securities Ltd. and over the course of his career, he has been instrumental in assisting in financings and mergers and acquisitions activities worth over \$1 billion in transaction value.

Marketing and Investor Relations

Red Metal is also pleased to announce it has engaged Richard Cavelli to provide investor relations and market awareness services to the Company on a month-to-month basis for US\$5,000 per month. Mr. Cavelli is based out of Santa Barbara, CA. The Company has also engaged Howard Isaacs to provide investor relations and market awareness services to the Company on a month-to-month basis for US\$5,000 per month. At the discretion of the Company, Mr. Isaac's remuneration can be paid in common shares of the company at a deemed price of \$0.17 per share for 29,411 shares per month. Mr. Isaacs is based out of Encino, CA.

About Red Metal Resources Ltd.

Red Metal Resources is a mineral exploration company focused on growth through acquiring, exploring and developing copper-cobalt-gold assets in Chile. The Company's projects are located in the prolific Candelaria iron oxide copper-gold (IOCG) belt of Chile's coastal Cordillera. Red Metal is quoted on the OTC Link alternative trading system on the OTC Pink marketplace under the symbol RMES.

For more information, visit www.redmetalresources.com

Contact: Red Metal Resources Ltd. Caitlin Jeffs, P.Geo, CEO 1-866-907-5403

www.redmetalresources.com